

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JACOB CORMAN, in his official capacity as)
Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate,)
MICHAEL FOLMER, in his official capacity)
as Chairman of the Pennsylvania Senate)
State Government Committee, LOU)
BARLETTA, RYAN COSTELLO, MIKE)
KELLY, TOM MARINO, SCOTT PERRY,)
KEITH ROTHFUS, LLOYD SMUCKER,)
and GLENN THOMPSON,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ROBERT TORRES, in his official capacity)
as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth,)
and JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official)
capacity as Commissioner of the Bureau of)
Commissions, Elections, and Legislation,)
Defendants,)

and)

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)
PENNSYLVANIA; CARMEN FEBO SAN)
MIGUEL; JAMES SOLOMON; JOHN)
GREINER; JOHN CAPOWSKI;)
GRETCHEN BRANDT; THOMAS)
RENTSCHLER; MARY ELIZABETH)
LAWN; LISA ISAACS; DON)
LANCASTER; JORDI COMAS; ROBERT)
SMITH; WILLIAM MARX; RICHARD)
MANTELL; PRISCILLA MCNULTY;)
THOMAS ULRICH; ROBERT)
MCKINSTRY; MARK LICHTY; and)
LORRAINE PETROSKY,)
(Proposed) Intervenor-)
Defendants.)

FILED
HARRISBURG, PA

FEB 22 2018

PER
DEPUTY CLERK

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00443

Chief Judge Connor

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Proposed Intervenors Are Entitled To Intervene as of Right	10
A. This Motion To Intervene Is Timely	10
B. Proposed Intervenors’ Interest in this Action Is Overwhelming	11
C. This Action Directly Threatens Proposed Intervenors’ Interests	11
D. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented	13
II. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	199

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. EPA,</i> 278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	15
<i>Am. Intl' Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. IES Lead Paint Division, Inc.,</i> No. CIV. A. 94-4627, 1995 WL 49295 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 1995).....	12
<i>Benjamin ex rel Yock v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare of Pa.,</i> 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 14
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	2
<i>Brody By & Through Sugzdinis v. Spang,</i> 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.,</i> 138 F. Supp. 2d 593 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	16
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft,</i> 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Holder,</i> No. 1:10-cv-1062, ECF No. 30 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2010)	9
<i>Griffin v. Burns,</i> 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Grove v. Emison,</i> 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Mortham,</i> 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	16
<i>Kleisser v. U.S. Forest Service,</i> 157 F.3d 963 (3d Cir. 1998)	11, 13
<i>McCann v. League of Women Voters of Pa.,</i> No. 17A802 (U.S.).....	6

NRDC v. Costle,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....15

N.Y. Pub. I.R.G. v. Regents,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)15

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....14

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)14

Texas v. United States,
No. 1:11-cv-1303, ECF No. 11 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2011)9

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....14

Turzai v. League of Women Voters of Pa.,
No. 17A795 (U.S.).....6

Wright v. City of Albany,
306 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (M.D. Ga. 2003)9

Statutes and Rules

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7264

Fed. R. Civ. P. 241, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....9, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)9, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....15
